
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO. BP-$00195-MCO • 1 CONTRACT NO. BP-S00195-MCO 

CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION: 

Hensel Phelps Construction Co, dba Hensel 
Phelps Construction 
TERM C PH 1X - AIRSIDE CONCOURSE 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 

this ff._. day of ~ • 2rl.3 
CONTRACT DATE: 

ISSUE DATE: 

~ NTP : ~ 

04/29/23 /Ref. C.C. 04/04123) By: 
N
~ 

ELS~l
</Z / 
ilN~P' 

BROAD AND CASSEL 
Legal Counsel 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Work covered by this Change Order may proceed after Contractor executes and returns this Change Order to the Owner or OAR (Owner's Authorized Representative) AND after 
Contractor receives a Change Order Notice to Proceed or a fully executed copy of this Change Ord.er. Tl1ls Change Order wlll lnc,ease or decrease the Contract A.mount and Time 
to complete by the amount shown below. The general, supplementary· and other condl!ions of the Contract shall apply to this Change Order unless expressly modlned by this 
Change Order. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: ALLOWANCE NOS. j AND 2 
See Attachment 'A' for description of change. 

ADJUSTED CALENDER DAYS - CONTRACT TIME 
(SC=Substantial Completion / FC=Final Completion) 

,S,Q .EC 
ORIGINAL: 1095 120 

THIS CO: 0 0 

TO DATE: 0 0 

TOTAL : 1095 120 

ORIGINAL SC DATE: 12/04/25 

REVISED SC DATE: 12/04/25 

SOURCE OF FUNDS General Airport Revenue Bonds, 
AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ADD X DELETE $ 1,300,000.00 

ORIGINAL TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 2n.oos.ooo.oo 
APPROVED ADDITIONS TO CONTRACT TO DATE $ 0.00 
APPROVED DELETIONS TO CONTRACT TO DATE $ 0.00 

REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 278,306,000.00 

PERCENTAGE OF THIS CHANGE OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 

CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES, BY ITS,EXECUTION ANO ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CHANGE ORDER, THAT THE ADJUSTMENTS IN CONTRACT PRICE 
AND TIME SHOWN HEREON CONSTITUTE FlJLL AND COMPLETE COMPENSATION AND SATISFACTION FOR ALL COSTS AND MODIFICATIONS OF 
PERFORMANCE TIME INCURRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER. NO OTHER CLAIM FOR INCREASED COST OF 
PERFORMANCE OR MODIFICATIONS OF TIME WILL BE GRANTED BY THE OWNER FOR THE WORK COVERED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER. THE 
CONTRACTOR HEREBY WAIVES AND RELEASES ANY FURTHER CLAIMS FOR COST OR TIME AGAINST THE OWNER ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO 
THE MATTERS OF WORK SET FORTH OR CONTEMPLATED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER. 

CONTRACTOR ALSO ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO CHANGE IN ITS OPERATIONS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE A MODIFICATION OF ITS 
SWORN STATEMENT ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES SUBMITTED WITH ITS BID. 

DATE: CONTRAC~ ~ 

ATTEST: BY: JltkY 
TITLE: 

ACCEPTED AND APPROVED TO PROCEED: 

~~ f/z/LJ 
OAR/PROJ~ ~DATE 

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. - Ross Spence 

2cd J Q dJ 
VICE PRESIDENT, CONSTRUCTION DATE 

Scott Shedek 

GREATER OR~~UTHORITY 

B'!~~ c)~-~Y,,>;.:Ji> 2 ~ DATE -
Max E. Marble, Senior Vice President, Capital Programs 

ATTEST:-~~- ---~ ~-- ---~ ~~ 

GOAA Construction Form #004D (Implemented January 2002 / Revised October 2010) 



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
BP-S00195-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

ATTACHMENT 'A' 
(Page 1 of 1) 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

1. Allowance No. 1: Bulletin No. 1: Specification Sections - New and Revised: Provide all labor, material and 
equipment to comply and install in accordance with the scope in Bulletin No. 1, dated January 23, 2023, including, 
but not limited to, revised and new specification sections for quality control and termite control; new specification 
sections for Mechanical PCAir and revisions to Electrical, Signage and Technology sheet notes. Specifications for 
scheduling, acceleration and grounding are excluded. The Contractor has provided Rough Order of Magnitude 
(ROM) estimates for the Allowance. Change Orders will be brought back to the Construction Committee to utilize a 
part of an Allowance or the entire Allowance with supporting back-up documentation prior to beginning the work. 
ADD: $1,000,000.00 

2. Allowance No. 2: Bulletin No. 2: Site Enabling Scope: Provide all labor, material and equipment to comply and 
install in accordance with the scope in Bulletin No. 2, dated March 15, 2023, including, but not limited to, duct 
banks for high mast lighting and Emergency Fuel Shut-Off (EFSO) systems to be incorporated in accordance with 
Request for Information (RFI) No. 15. The cost of the transformer pads is excluded. The Contractor has provided a 
ROM estimate for the Allowance. Change Orders will be brought back to the Construction Committee to utilize a 
part of an Allowance or the entire Allowance with supporting back-up documentation prior to beginning the work. 
ADD: $300,000.00 

References to Change Order Requests (CORs) or any other document are purely for information and illustrative 
purposes to describe scopes of work; references to such documents do not incorporate reservations, limitations, 
'boilerplate,' or purported terms or conditions into this Change Order or the Contract. 

The parties agree that this change order and all preceding change orders are within the scope of the original 
contract and do not materially alter the original contract such that a cardinal or constructive change to the original 
agreement has occurred. 

http:300,000.00
http:1,000,000.00


Debbie McKeown 

From: Anna Farmer 
Sent: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 5:30 PM 

To: Directors and Aides; GOAA Designees 

Cc: Elliot Martinez Fraticelli; James Knusalla 

Subject: Designee for Chief Executive Officer April 22 - May 14 

Please be advised that Mr. Kevin Thibault, Chief Executive Officer, will be out of the office Saturday, April 22, 
2023 thru Sunday, May 14, 2023. Ms. Kathleen Sharman, Chief Financial Officer, will be his designee Saturday, 
April 22nd thru Wednesday, May 3rd . Ms. Sharman can be reached at kathleen.sharman@goaa.org or 407-825-
2043. 

Mr. Tom Draper, Chief of Operations, will be his designee Thursday, May 4th thru Sunday, May 14th . Mr. 
Draper can be reached at tdraper@goaa.org or {407) 825-3021. 

Please continue to use the signature process in place. Thank you. 

Anna Farmer 
Manager, Board Services 
Exe. Asst. to the CEO 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32827 
Phone: 407-825-2032 
Email: anna.farmer@goaa.org 
Website: www.orlandoairports.net 

http:www.orlandoairports.net
mailto:anna.farmer@goaa.org
mailto:tdraper@goaa.org
mailto:kathleen.sharman@goaa.org



